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Spectacular Graphite Drill Results
Expand Vittangi Potential

Balance of drillhole graphite assay results received from Niska prospect of Vittangi project
include the following highlights;

* 72.0m @ 29.9% graphite (“Cg”) from 105.5m in NUN19023
Inc. 32.0m @ 41.9% Cg from 127.5m
73.0m @ 29.7% Cg from 112.1m in NUN19026
Inc. 18.0m @ 41.4% Cg from 145.1m
106.4m @ 25.5% Cg from 24.8m in NUN19015
25.9m @ 32.8% Cg from 5.7m & 26.4 @ 20.5% Cg from 41.8m in NUN19022
25.3m @ 25.4% Cg from 41.6m & 38.1m @ 25.5% Cg from 80.7m in NUN19016
70.2m @ 25.6% Cg from 19.4m in NUN19017
72.0m @ 24.8% Cg from 50.8m in NUN19024
* 63.5m @ 23.1% Cg from 6.6m in NUN19025

Advanced materials technology company, Talga Resources Ltd (“Talga” or “the Company”)
(ASX:TLG), is pleased to announce the balance of the diamond drillhole assay results from the
recently completed drilling campaign (see ASX:TLG 4th April 2019 & 5 June 2019) at its Vittangi
Graphite Project.

A total of 28 exploration diamond drillholes for 3046.5m were completed at the Niska prospect,
targeting a series of electro-magnetic and outcropping targets located 1-2km northeast along strike
of the Nunasvaara Mineral Resource of 12.3Mt @ 25.5% Cg (see ASX:TLG 27 Apr 2017).

Exceptionally wide and high grade graphite downhole intercepts were returned including 72.0m @
29.9% graphite (“Cg”) from 105.5m in NUN19023 (inc. 32.0m @ 41.9% Cg), 73.0m @ 29.7% Cg
from 112.1m in NUN19026 (inc. 18.0m @ 41.4% Cg) and 106.4m @ 25.5% Cg from 24.8m in
NUN19015. Significant assay intercepts are summarised in Table 1 and Drillhole Sections in Fig 1-3
below, with drill hole details in Table 2 and Fig 4. Detailed graphite assay results are in Table 3.

Talga Managing Director, Mr Mark Thompson: “These are world class graphite results of a grade
and width rarely seen, if ever, in a global context. The Vittangi project already contains the largest,
highest grade graphite mineral deposit in Europe and these new zones add potential for numerous
larger scale and longer life development options. We look forward to exploring how this discovery
can add even more value to our planned integrated graphite anode production facility in northern
Sweden, to be built on the doorstep of the Li-ion battery mega-factories underway in Europe.”

Work on defining the maiden JORC-compliant mineral resource estimate for Niska will now
commence, along with metallurgical and anode product testwork. This will result in Niska being
included with the other Nunasvaara resources in future feasibility studies.
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Figure 1 Drillhole cross-section from Niska North showing graphite intercepts from both the western
and eastern graphite units. Profile A-A’ at grid 00m. See figure 4 for location.
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Figure 2 Drillhole cross-section from Niska North showing graphite intercepts from both the western
and eastern graphite units. Profile -50 (50m south from Section A-A’). See Figure 4 for location.
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Figure 3 Drillhole cross-section from Niska North showing graphite intercepts from both the western
and eastern graphite units. Profile -100 (50m south from B-B’). See figure 4 for location.

c c

Surface

—_ 32m @ 14%Cg

[ Tisoil
[T Dolerite-Gabbro
] Graphite

— Graphite
Intercept

63m @ 23%Cg ——

50mps|

72m @ 25%Cg ———

100mbs|

—  73m @ 30%Cg

0 50
Metres
w»,

| ‘; ‘ ‘ 150mbs |
talga OPEN OPEN
NISKA NORTH
Drillhole Cross Section
Drawn by: Amanda Scott July 2019




Table 1 Significant assay results from the Niska graphite prospect including lower cut-off grades and
maximum internal dilution values. Note all intercepts are downhole widths and are not necessatrily indicative
of true width. All samples submitted to ALS Global (Mala) for ME-MS61, ME-IR08, C-IR18, ME-ICP06 and

Au-AA25 analysis.
HOLE INTERCEPT MINERALISATION SAMPLING
. From | To Intercept Max Internal | Lower Cut-
Drill Hole | * " | (m) |Down Hole (m) Cg (%) Dilution (m) | Off Cg (%) Comment
NUN19014 140.00/ 179.80 40.00 11.06 5.45 10.00

Interval includes non-
NUN19015 | 24.78 | 132.00 106.42 25.51 5.75 10.00 assayed gangue as
internal dilution.

41.60 | 66.85 25.25 25.38 0.00 10.00
NUN19016 | 70.20 | 71.85 1.65 13.60 0.00 10.00
80.65 | 118.70 38.05 25.46 0.00 10.00

Interval includes non-
NUN19017 | 19.42 | 89.60 70.18 25.55 2.30 10.00 assayed gangue as
internal dilution.

NUN19018 (154.15| 157.20 3.05 11.82 0.00 10.00

NUN19019 | 1.30 | 9.35 8.05 17.60 0.00 10.00 Hole Abandoned
9.40 | 13.40 4.00 12.93 0.00 10.00

NUN19020 | 19.40 | 21.12 1.72 11.50 0.00 10.00
33.80 | 43.65 9.85 28.85 0.00 10.00

Interval includes non-
NUN19021 | 52.65 | 126.10 69.75 19.96 2.40 10.00 assayed gangue as
internal dilution.

5.70 | 31.60 25.90 32.83 0.00 10.00
NUN19022 Interval includes non-
41.75 | 70.70 26.40 20.49 1.50 10.00 assayed gangue as
internal dilution.
6.30 | 29.15 22.85 15.21 4.00 10.00
NUN19023
105.50/ 177.50 72.00 29.92 2.00 10.00
Inc. 127.50| 159.50 32.00 41.89 0.00 30.00

Interval includes non-
NUN19024 | 50.80 | 122.80 72.00 24.75 3.25 10.00 assayed gangue as
internal dilution.
Interval includes non-
NUN19025 | 6.60 | 70.10 63.50 23.10 5.00 10.00 assayed gangue as

internal dilution.

8.90 | 40.65 31.75 14.18 4.00 10.00

NUN19026
112.05/ 185.05 73.00 29.66 1.00 10.00
Inc. 145.05 163.05 18.00 41.44 0.00 30.00

Interval includes non-
NUN19027 | 3.90 | 31.20 27.30 17.97 5.50 10.00 assayed gangue as
internal dilution.

23.40 | 27.40 4.00 11.70 0.00 10.00
33.40 | 36.20 2.80 10.45 0.00 10.00

NUN19028 Interval includes non-
100.00| 123.90 23.90 21.15 5.55 10.00 assayed gangue as

internal dilution.

131.83/133.80 1.97 19.25 0.00 10.00




Figure 4 Topographic image of the Vittangi Graphite Project showing the drillhole locations at
Niska North and South with current graphite resources at Nunasvaara North and South.
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Competent Persons Statement

The information in this document that relates to exploration results is based on information
compiled by Amanda Scott, a Competent Person who is a Member of the Australian Institute of
Mining and Metallurgy (Membership No.990895). Amanda Scott is a full-time employee of Scott
Geological AB. Amanda Scott has sufficient experience, which is relevant to the style of
mineralisation and types of deposits under consideration and to the activity which has been
undertaken to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 edition of the Australasian
Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves (JORC Code).
Amanda Scott consents to the inclusion in the report of the matters based on her information in the
form and context in which it appears.

The information in this report that relates to Resource Estimation is based on information compiled
by Oliver Mapeto and reviewed by Albert Thamm. Both Mr Mapeto and Mr Thamm are consultants
to the Company. Mr Mapeto is a Member of both the Australian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy
(Membership N0.306582) and Australian Institute of Geoscientists (Member No 5057) and Mr
Thamm (Member No 203217) is a Fellow Member of the AusIMM.

Both Mr Mapeto and Mr Thamm have sufficient experience relevant to the styles of mineralization
and types of deposits which are covered in this document and to the activity which both are
undertaking to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 edition of the “Australasian
Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves” (*JORC Code”).
Mr Mapeto and Mr Thamm consent to the inclusion in this report of the matters based on this
information in the form and context in which it appears.

About Talga

Talga Resources Ltd is an advanced materials technology company enabling stronger, lighter and
more functional graphene and graphite enhanced products for the multi-billion dollar global battery,
coatings, construction and composites markets. Talga has significant commercial advantages
owing to its vertically integrated high grade Swedish graphite deposits and in-house process to
product technology. Company website: www.talgaresources.com
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APPENDICES

Table 2 Diamond drillhole collar summary for the recently completed exploration drilling programme at
Niska. All coordinates are in Swedish Grid SWEREF(TM99) and have been located with a hand-held
GPS. Drill dimension for all holes is WL66. All drillholes have been downhole surveyed.

SWEREF 99TM

Hole ID Project Prospect Easting Northing Dip | Azi EOH Depth
NUN19001 Vittangi Niska-Profile 2 771653 7526944 -50 90 100.4
NUN19002 Vittangi Niska South 771652 7526645 -45 120 103.2
NUN19003 Vittangi Niska South 771627 7526615 -45 120 70
NUN19004 Vittangi Niska South 771627 7526615 -65 120 76.4
NUN219005 Vittangi Niska South 771638 7526634 -45 120 69.7
NUN19006 Vittangi Niska South 771645 7526648 -55 | 120 73.7
NUN219007 Vittangi Niska South 771658 7526667 -45 120 54.8
NUN19008 Vittangi Niska South 771678 7526673 -45 120 42.8
NUN219009 Vittangi Niska-Profile 1 771553 7526744 -50 300 98.8
NUN19010 Vittangi Niska North 772117 7528001 -50 120 154.6
NUN19011 Vittangi Niska North 772223 7527937 -50 120 58.6
NUN19012 Vittangi Niska-Profile 3 772972 7527662 -50 | 270 315
NUN19013 Vittangi Niska-Profile 3 772972 7527662 -50 270 100.7
NUN19014 Vittangi Niska North 772183 7527961 -55 | 120 190.6
NUN19015 Vittangi Niska North 772102 7528003 -55 120 132
NUN19016 Vittangi Niska North 772191 7527960 -45 | 300 131
NUN19017 Vittangi Niska North 772174 7527971 -45 300 97
NUN19018 Vittangi Niska North 772190 7528078 -55 | 120 176.1
NUN19019 Vittangi Niska North 772227 7528023 -45 300 22.3
NUN19020 Vittangi Niska North 772237 7528019 -45 | 300 162.75
NUN19021 Vittangi Niska North 772167 7527917 -45 300 135.6
NUN19022 Vittangi Niska North 772132 7527936 -45 | 300 88.8
NUN19023 Vittangi Niska North 772202 7527897 -45 300 189.8
NUN19024 Vittangi Niska North 772142 7527873 -45 | 300 133.8
NUN19025 Vittangi Niska North 772108 7527893 -45 300 82.7
NUN19026 Vittangi Niska North 772177 7527853 -45 | 300 199.2
NUN19027 Vittangi Niska North 772216 7528004 -45 300 31.2
NUN19028 Vittangi Niska North 772298 7527960 -45 | 300 238.4




Table 3 Detailed assay results for the Niska drillhole significant intercepts. Highlighted using a 10%
graphitic carbon lower cut-off grade. Samples submitted to ALS Global (Mala) for ME-MS61, ME-IR08S,
C-IR18, ME-ICP06 and Au-AA25 analysis.

HOLE INTERSECTION ' MINERALISATION | SAMPLE

Hole ID From (m) | To (m) Inte;czﬁgt(rlﬁ;)wn Cg % Sample Type
NUN19014 | 140.00 | 141.00 1.00 13.20 Half Core
NUN19014 | 141.00 | 142.00 1.00 13.70 Half Core
NUN19014 | 142.00 | 143.00 1.00 8.00 Half Core
NUN19014 | 143.00 | 144.00 1.00 8.36 Half Core
NUN19014 | 144.00 | 145.00 1.00 10.25 Half Core
NUN19014 | 14500 | 146.00 1.00 18.60 Half Core
NUN19014 | 146.00 | 147.00 1.00 15.05 Half Core
NUN19014 | 147.00 | 148.00 1.00 13.35 Half Core
NUN19014 | 148.00 | 149.00 1.00 8.39 Half Core
NUN19014 | 149.00 | 150.00 1.00 9.42 Half Core
NUN19014 | 150.00 | 151.00 1.00 12.90 Half Core
NUN19014 | 151.00 | 151.00 1.00 13.25 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19014 | 151.00 152.00 1.00 15.55 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19014 | 152.00 | 153.00 1.00 15.00 Half Core
NUN19014 | 153.00 | 154.00 1.00 14.30 Half Core
NUN19014 | 154.00 | 155.00 1.00 13.60 Half Core
NUN19014 | 15500 | 156.00 1.00 14.60 Half Core
NUN19014 | 156.00 | 157.00 1.00 14.25 Half Core
NUN19014 | 157.00 | 158.00 1.00 11.10 Half Core
NUN19014 | 158.00 | 159.00 1.00 3.82 Half Core
NUN19014 | 159.00 | 160.00 1.00 7.17 Half Core
NUN19014 | 160.00 | 161.00 1.00 13.25 Half Core
NUN19014 | 161.00 | 162.00 1.00 13.15 Half Core
NUN19014 | 162.00 | 163.00 1.00 5.67 Half Core
NUN19014 | 163.00 | 164.00 1.00 6.25 Half Core
NUN19014 | 164.00 | 164.55 0.55 10.35 Half Core
NUN19014 | 16455 | 165.00 0.45 1.74 Half Core
NUN19014 | 165.00 | 167.00 2.00 5.10 Half Core
NUN19014 | 167.00 | 169.06 2.06 218 Half Core
NUN19014 | 169.06 | 170.00 0.94 9.63 Half Core
NUN19014 | 170.00 | 171.00 1.00 13.00 Half Core
NUN19014 | 171.00 | 172.00 1.00 12.00 Half Core
NUN19014 | 172.00 | 173.00 1.00 14.10 Half Core
NUN19014 | 173.00 | 174.00 1.00 14.35 Half Core
NUN19014 | 174.00 | 175.00 1.00 12.60 Half Core
NUN19014 | 17500 | 176.00 1.00 9.77 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19014 | 175.00 | 176.00 1.00 11.40 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19014 | 176.00 | 177.00 1.00 14.00 Half Core
NUN19014 | 177.00 | 178.00 1.00 15.55 Half Core
NUN19014 | 178.00 | 179.00 0.80 15.25 Half Core
NUN19014 | 179.00 | 179.80 1.20 13.00 Half Core
NUN19015 | 24.78 26.00 1.22 13.20 Half Core
NUN19015 |  26.00 27.00 1.00 17.00 Half Core
NUN19015 | 27.00 28.00 1.00 22.00 Half Core
NUN19015 |  28.00 28.55 0.55 23.60 Half Core
NUN19015 |  28.80 30.00 1.20 20.80 Half Core
NUN19015 |  30.00 31.00 1.00 24.10 Half Core
NUN19015 |  31.00 31.35 0.35 23.10 Half Core
NUN19015 |  31.90 33.00 1.10 18.65 Half Core
NUN19015 |  33.00 34.00 1.00 16.20 Half Core




HOLE INTERSECTION \ MINERALISATION \ SAMPLE

Hole D | From (m) | To (m) 'meﬁ;‘?gt(ra‘)’w” Cg % Sample Type
NUN19015 34.00 35.00 1.00 9.23 Half Core
NUN19015 35.00 36.00 1.00 9.94 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19015 35.00 36.00 1.00 9.78 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19015 36.00 37.00 1.00 17.75 Half Core
NUN19015 37.00 38.00 1.00 23.50 Half Core
NUN19015 38.00 39.00 1.00 25.00 Half Core
NUN19015 39.00 40.00 1.00 32.40 Half Core
NUN19015 40.00 41.00 1.00 19.45 Half Core
NUN19015 41.00 42.00 1.00 28.20 Half Core
NUN19015 42.00 43.00 1.00 38.40 Half Core
NUN19015 43.00 44.00 1.00 39.10 Half Core
NUN19015 44.00 45.00 1.00 33.30 Half Core
NUN19015 45.00 46.00 1.00 29.00 Half Core
NUN19015 46.00 47.00 1.00 29.60 Half Core
NUN19015 47.00 48.00 1.00 30.60 Half Core
NUN19015 48.00 49.00 1.00 24.30 Half Core
NUN19015 49.00 50.00 1.00 18.55 Half Core
NUN19015 50.00 51.00 1.00 32.70 Half Core
NUN19015 51.00 52.00 1.00 25.30 Half Core
NUN19015 52.00 53.00 1.00 32.10 Half Core
NUN19015 53.00 54.00 1.00 31.20 Half Core
NUN19015 54.00 55.00 1.00 22.20 Half Core
NUN19015 55.00 56.00 1.00 24.30 Half Core
NUN19015 56.00 57.00 1.00 26.00 Half Core
NUN19015 57.00 58.00 1.00 26.80 Half Core
NUN19015 58.00 59.00 1.00 29.80 Half Core
NUN19015 59.00 60.00 1.00 30.40 Half Core
NUN19015 60.00 61.00 1.00 26.30 Half Core
NUN19015 61.00 62.00 1.00 29.60 Half Core
NUN19015 62.00 63.00 1.00 29.00 Half Core
NUN19015 63.00 64.00 1.00 26.70 Half Core
NUN19015 64.00 65.00 1.00 32.40 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19015 64.00 65.00 1.00 32.50 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19015 65.00 66.00 1.00 32.90 Half Core
NUN19015 66.00 67.00 1.00 27.70 Half Core
NUN19015 67.00 68.00 1.00 24.90 Half Core
NUN19015 68.00 69.00 1.00 20.40 Half Core
NUN19015 69.00 70.00 1.00 22.30 Half Core
NUN19015 70.00 71.00 1.00 10.75 Half Core
NUN19015 71.00 72.00 1.00 20.60 Half Core
NUN19015 72.00 73.10 1.10 23.80 Half Core
NUN19015 73.10 74.00 0.90 17.70 Half Core
NUN19015 74.00 75.00 1.00 12.80 Half Core
NUN19015 75.00 76.25 1.25 8.82 Half Core
NUN19015 76.25 77.00 0.75 36.50 Half Core
NUN19015 77.00 78.00 1.00 37.10 Half Core
NUN19015 78.00 79.00 1.00 34.30 Half Core
NUN19015 79.00 80.00 1.00 36.80 Half Core
NUN19015 80.00 81.00 1.00 32.90 Half Core
NUN19015 81.00 82.00 1.00 34.50 Half Core
NUN19015 82.00 83.00 1.00 38.60 Half Core
NUN19015 83.00 84.00 1.00 33.10 Half Core
NUN19015 84.00 85.35 1.35 17.60 Half Core
NUN19015 85.35 87.00 1.65 Not Assayed-Gangue




HOLE INTERSECTION \ MINERALISATION \ SAMPLE

Hole D | From (m) | To (m) 'meﬁ;‘?gt(ra‘)’w” Cg % Sample Type
NUN19015 87.00 89.00 2.00 Not Assayed-Gangue
NUN19015 89.00 91.10 2.10 Not Assayed-Gangue
NUN19015 91.10 92.45 1.35 14.15 Half Core
NUN19015 92.45 93.68 1.23 1.05 Half Core
NUN19015 93.68 94.00 0.32 32.80 Half Core
NUN19015 94.00 95.00 1.00 43.00 Half Core
NUN19015 95.00 96.00 1.00 38.10 Half Core
NUN19015 96.00 97.00 1.00 37.10 Half Core
NUN19015 97.00 98.00 1.00 33.60 Half Core
NUN19015 98.00 99.00 1.00 38.20 Half Core
NUN19015 99.00 100.00 1.00 36.40 Half Core
NUN19015 100.00 101.00 1.00 37.50 Half Core
NUN19015 101.00 102.00 1.00 34.80 Half Core
NUN19015 102.00 103.00 1.00 33.10 Half Core
NUN19015 103.00 104.00 1.00 29.90 Half Core
NUN19015 104.00 105.00 1.00 28.10 Half Core
NUN19015 105.00 106.00 1.00 27.20 Half Core
NUN19015 106.00 107.00 1.00 26.80 Half Core
NUN19015 107.00 108.00 1.00 26.10 Half Core
NUN19015 108.00 109.00 1.00 26.00 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19015 108.00 109.00 1.00 27.00 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19015 109.00 110.00 1.00 26.70 Half Core
NUN19015 110.00 111.00 1.00 23.90 Half Core
NUN19015 111.00 112.00 1.00 22.70 Half Core
NUN19015 112.00 113.00 1.00 19.90 Half Core
NUN19015 113.00 114.00 1.00 27.10 Half Core
NUN19015 114.00 115.00 1.00 29.00 Half Core
NUN19015 115.00 116.00 1.00 31.70 Half Core
NUN19015 116.00 117.00 1.00 34.40 Half Core
NUN19015 117.00 118.00 1.00 28.90 Half Core
NUN19015 118.00 119.00 1.00 28.50 Half Core
NUN19015 119.00 120.00 1.00 31.90 Half Core
NUN19015 120.00 121.00 1.00 33.10 Half Core
NUN19015 121.00 122.00 1.00 34.70 Half Core
NUN19015 122.00 123.00 1.00 33.10 Half Core
NUN19015 123.00 124.00 1.00 37.10 Half Core
NUN19015 124.00 124.45 0.45 34.60 Half Core
NUN19015 124.45 126.35 1.90 34.10 Half Core
NUN19015 126.35 128.35 2.00 34.00 Half Core
NUN19015 128.35 130.35 2.00 20.00 Half Core
NUN19015 130.35 132.00 1.65 23.10 Half Core
NUN19016 41.60 43.55 1.95 29.90 Half Core
NUN19016 43.55 45.50 1.95 34.10 Half Core
NUN19016 45.50 47.85 2.35 36.00 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19016 45.50 47.85 2.35 36.00 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19016 47.85 49.85 2.00 10.30 Half Core
NUN19016 49.85 51.85 2.00 23.90 Half Core
NUN19016 51.85 53.85 2.00 18.30 Half Core
NUN19016 53.85 55.85 2.00 14.00 Half Core
NUN19016 55.85 57.85 2.00 19.85 Half Core
NUN19016 57.85 59.85 2.00 24.10 Half Core
NUN19016 59.85 61.90 2.05 28.30 Half Core
NUN19016 61.90 63.90 2.00 27.90 Half Core




HOLE INTERSECTION \ MINERALISATION \ SAMPLE

Hole D | From (m) | To (m) 'meL%‘Tgt(ra‘)’W” Cg % Sample Type
NUN19016 63.90 65.90 2.00 35.30 Half Core
NUN19016 65.90 66.85 0.95 27.40 Half Core
NUN19016 70.20 71.85 1.65 13.60 Half Core
NUN19016 80.65 82.65 2.00 23.90 Half Core
NUN19016 82.65 84.65 2.00 20.90 Half Core
NUN19016 84.65 86.65 2.00 21.10 Half Core
NUN19016 86.65 88.65 2.00 24.30 Half Core
NUN19016 88.65 90.65 2.00 25.80 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19016 88.65 90.65 2.00 25.20 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19016 90.65 92.70 2.05 25.70 Half Core
NUN19016 92.70 94.75 2.05 27.80 Half Core
NUN19016 94.75 96.70 1.95 26.00 Half Core
NUN19016 96.70 98.70 2.00 27.90 Half Core
NUN19016 98.70 100.70 2.00 27.50 Half Core
NUN19016 100.70 102.65 1.95 23.20 Half Core
NUN19016 102.65 104.65 2.00 34.10 Half Core
NUN19016 104.65 106.65 2.00 36.90 Half Core
NUN19016 106.65 108.65 2.00 34.60 Half Core
NUN19016 108.65 110.65 2.00 29.50 Half Core
NUN19016 110.65 112.65 2.00 26.30 Half Core
NUN19016 112.65 114.70 2.05 20.70 Half Core
NUN19016 114.70 116.70 2.00 15.30 Half Core
NUN19016 116.70 118.70 2.00 12.20 Half Core
NUN19017 19.42 21.40 1.98 31.30 Half Core
NUN19017 21.40 23.40 2.00 17.35 Half Core
NUN19017 23.40 25.45 2.05 21.70 Half Core
NUN19017 25.45 27.45 2.00 22.00 Half Core
NUN19017 27.45 29.40 1.95 35.50 Half Core
NUN19017 29.40 31.45 2.05 16.35 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19017 29.40 31.45 2.05 15.95 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19017 31.45 33.45 2.00 25.80 Half Core
NUN19017 33.45 35.45 2.00 26.40 Half Core
NUN19017 35.45 37.45 2.00 32.00 Half Core
NUN19017 37.45 39.45 2.00 36.00 Half Core
NUN19017 39.45 41.40 1.95 36.60 Half Core
NUN19017 41.40 43.40 2.00 37.60 Half Core
NUN19017 43.40 44.60 1.20 32.70 Half Core
NUN19017 44.60 46.90 2.30 Not Assayed-Gangue
NUN19017 46.90 48.80 1.90 18.90 Half Core
NUN19017 48.80 50.75 1.95 11.05 Half Core
NUN19017 50.75 52.70 1.95 11.70 Half Core
NUN19017 52.70 54.70 2.00 22.20 Half Core
NUN19017 54.70 56.70 2.00 36.00 Half Core
NUN19017 56.70 58.70 2.00 21.70 Half Core
NUN19017 58.70 60.75 2.05 25.00 Half Core
NUN19017 60.75 62.75 2.00 19.60 Half Core
NUN19017 62.75 64.75 2.00 28.00 Half Core
NUN19017 64.75 66.80 2.05 28.10 Half Core
NUN19017 66.80 68.80 2.00 30.70 Half Core
NUN19017 68.80 70.70 1.90 32.10 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19017 68.80 70.70 1.90 31.40 Quarter Core_Duplicate




HOLE INTERSECTION \ MINERALISATION \ SAMPLE

Hole D | From (m) | To (m) '“teL%‘Tgt(ra‘)’W” Cg % Sample Type
NUN19017 70.70 72.70 2.00 26.80 Half Core
NUN19017 72.70 74.70 2.00 30.80 Half Core
NUN19017 74.70 76.70 2.00 28.40 Half Core
NUN19017 76.70 78.65 1.95 31.40 Half Core
NUN19017 78.65 80.65 2.00 29.60 Half Core
NUN19017 80.65 82.60 1.95 34.30 Half Core
NUN19017 82.60 84.70 2.10 30.40 Half Core
NUN19017 84.70 86.75 2.05 24.40 Half Core
NUN19017 86.75 88.45 1.70 15.90 Half Core
NUN19017 88.45 89.60 1.15 10.55 Half Core
NUN19018 154.15 156.15 2.00 11.10 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19018 154.15 156.15 2.00 11.85 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19018 156.15 157.20 1.05 13.20 Half Core
NUN19019 1.30 3.30 2.00 17.70 Half Core
NUN19019 3.30 5.30 2.00 13.70 Half Core
NUN19019 5.30 7.35 2.05 24.20 Half Core
NUN19019 7.35 9.35 2.00 14.65 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19019 7.35 9.35 2.00 15.05 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19019 20.45 21.45 1.00 36.70 Half Core
NUN19020 9.40 11.40 2.00 14.70 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19020 9.40 11.40 2.00 15.60 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19020 11.40 13.40 2.00 11.15 Half Core
NUN19020 19.40 21.12 1.72 11.50 Half Core
NUN19020 33.80 35.80 2.00 37.00 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19020 33.80 35.80 2.00 36.70 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19020 35.80 37.80 2.00 31.70 Half Core
NUN19020 37.80 39.80 2.00 26.00 Half Core
NUN19020 39.80 41.80 2.00 23.60 Half Core
NUN19020 41.80 43.65 1.85 25.70 Half Core
NUN19021 52.65 53.95 1.30 22.30 Half Core
NUN19021 53.95 55.95 2.00 29.40 Half Core
NUN19021 55.95 58.00 2.05 8.83 Half Core
NUN19021 58.00 60.00 2.00 14.15 Half Core
NUN19021 60.00 62.05 2.05 26.90 Half Core
NUN19021 62.05 64.05 2.00 13.60 Half Core
NUN19021 64.05 66.10 2.05 25.60 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19021 64.05 66.10 2.05 26.60 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19021 66.10 68.10 2.00 19.60 Half Core
NUN19021 68.10 70.15 2.05 27.40 Half Core
NUN19021 70.15 72.15 2.00 24.60 Half Core
NUN19021 72.15 74.50 2.35 33.80 Half Core
NUN19021 74.15 76.15 2.00 26.10 Half Core
NUN19021 76.15 80.25 2.00 Not Assayed-Gangue
NUN19021 80.25 82.25 2.00 10.90 Half Core
NUN19021 82.25 84.65 2.40 18.40 Half Core
NUN19021 84.65 89.00 2.40 Not Assayed-Gangue
NUN19021 89.00 91.05 2.05 17.00 Half Core




HOLE INTERSECTION \ MINERALISATION \ SAMPLE

Hole D | From (m) | To (m) 'meL%‘Tgt(ra‘)’W” Cg % Sample Type
NUN19021 91.05 93.05 2.00 20.70 Half Core
NUN19021 93.05 95.05 2.00 34.60 Half Core
NUN19021 95.05 97.05 2.00 36.70 Half Core
NUN19021 97.05 99.05 2.00 27.60 Half Core
NUN19021 99.05 100.45 1.40 20.30 Half Core
NUN19021 100.45 102.10 1.65 3.50 Half Core
NUN19021 102.10 104.10 2.00 10.20 Half Core
NUN19021 104.10 106.10 2.00 18.55 Half Core
NUN19021 106.10 108.10 2.00 18.80 Half Core
NUN19021 108.10 110.10 2.00 22.00 Half Core
NUN19021 110.10 112.10 2.00 28.50 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19021 110.10 112.10 2.00 29.00 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19021 112.10 114.10 2.00 30.40 Half Core
NUN19021 114.10 116.10 2.00 27.00 Half Core
NUN19021 116.10 118.10 2.00 18.05 Half Core
NUN19021 118.10 120.10 2.00 19.10 Half Core
NUN19021 120.10 122.10 2.00 18.00 Half Core
NUN19021 122.10 124.10 2.00 13.75 Half Core
NUN19021 124.10 126.10 2.00 12.15 Half Core
NUN19022 5.70 7.70 2.00 24.00 Half Core
NUN19022 7.70 9.70 2.00 35.30 Half Core
NUN19022 9.70 11.70 2.00 39.60 Half Core
NUN19022 11.70 13.70 2.00 42.70 Half Core
NUN19022 13.70 15.70 2.00 31.60 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19022 13.70 15.70 2.00 33.00 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19022 15.70 17.70 2.00 31.30 Half Core
NUN19022 17.70 19.70 2.00 25.50 Half Core
NUN19022 19.70 21.70 2.00 36.40 Half Core
NUN19022 21.70 23.70 2.00 32.60 Half Core
NUN19022 23.70 25.70 2.00 37.00 Half Core
NUN19022 25.70 27.70 2.00 31.70 Half Core
NUN19022 27.70 29.70 2.00 30.10 Half Core
NUN19022 29.70 31.60 1.90 28.80 Half Core
NUN19022 41.75 43.25 1.50 28.00 Half Core
NUN19022 43.25 46.75 1.50 Not Assayed-Gangue
NUN19022 46.75 47.15 0.40 28.80 Half Core
NUN19022 47.70 49.70 2.00 24.70 Half Core
NUN19022 49.70 51.70 2.00 16.45 Half Core
NUN19022 51.70 53.70 2.00 13.45 Half Core
NUN19022 53.70 55.70 2.00 19.10 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19022 53.70 55.70 2.00 18.65 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19022 55.70 57.70 2.00 22.30 Half Core
NUN19022 57.70 59.70 2.00 23.10 Half Core
NUN19022 59.70 61.70 2.00 24.70 Half Core
NUN19022 61.70 63.70 2.00 23.20 Half Core
NUN19022 63.70 65.70 2.00 24.90 Half Core
NUN19022 65.70 68.20 2.50 26.30 Half Core
NUN19022 68.20 70.70 2.50 15.10 Half Core
NUN19023 6.30 8.30 2.00 14.60 Half Core
NUN19023 8.30 10.30 2.00 9.57 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19023 8.30 10.30 2.00 9.81 Quarter Core_Duplicate




HOLE INTERSECTION \ MINERALISATION \ SAMPLE

Hole D | From (m) | To (m) 'meﬁ;‘?gt(ra‘)’w” Cg % Sample Type
NUN19023 10.30 12.30 2.00 7.63 Half Core
NUN19023 12.30 14.30 2.00 11.55 Half Core
NUN19023 14.30 16.30 2.00 9.42 Half Core
NUN19023 16.30 18.30 2.00 12.20 Half Core
NUN19023 18.30 20.30 2.00 6.84 Half Core
NUN19023 20.30 22.30 2.00 10.35 Half Core
NUN19023 22.30 24.30 2.00 17.35 Half Core
NUN19023 24.30 26.30 2.00 28.90 Half Core
NUN19023 26.30 28.30 2.00 33.10 Half Core
NUN19023 28.30 29.15 0.85 28.90 Half Core
NUN19023 105.50 107.50 2.00 20.40 Half Core
NUN19023 107.50 109.50 2.00 4.39 Half Core
NUN19023 109.50 111.50 2.00 30.30 Half Core
NUN19023 111.50 113.50 2.00 31.60 Half Core
NUN19023 113.50 115.50 2.00 10.85 Half Core
NUN19023 115.50 117.50 2.00 12.00 Half Core
NUN19023 117.50 119.50 2.00 15.30 Half Core
NUN19023 119.50 121.50 2.00 10.00 Half Core
NUN19023 121.50 123.50 2.00 14.40 Half Core
NUN19023 123.50 125.50 2.00 24.10 Half Core
NUN19023 125.50 127.50 2.00 20.10 Half Core
NUN19023 127.50 129.50 2.00 34.40 Half Core
NUN19023 129.50 131.50 2.00 44.60 Half Core
NUN19023 131.50 133.50 2.00 37.40 Half Core
NUN19023 133.50 135.50 2.00 42.20 Half Core
NUN19023 135.50 137.50 2.00 42.80 Half Core
NUN19023 137.50 139.50 2.00 41.70 Half Core
NUN19023 139.50 141.50 2.00 47.00 Half Core
NUN19023 141.50 143.50 2.00 47.20 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19023 141.50 143.50 2.00 47.50 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19023 143.50 145.50 2.00 44.80 Half Core
NUN19023 145.50 147.50 2.00 43.90 Half Core
NUN19023 147.50 149.50 2.00 44.20 Half Core
NUN19023 149.50 151.50 2.00 44.70 Half Core
NUN19023 151.50 153.50 2.00 41.40 Half Core
NUN19023 153.50 155.50 2.00 45.00 Half Core
NUN19023 155.50 157.50 2.00 37.40 Half Core
NUN19023 157.50 159.50 2.00 31.50 Half Core
NUN19023 159.50 161.50 2.00 13.95 Half Core
NUN19023 161.50 163.50 2.00 20.00 Half Core
NUN19023 163.50 165.50 2.00 20.10 Half Core
NUN19023 165.50 167.50 2.00 27.70 Half Core
NUN19023 167.50 169.50 2.00 27.00 Half Core
NUN19023 169.50 171.50 2.00 28.10 Half Core
NUN19023 171.50 173.50 2.00 29.60 Half Core
NUN19023 173.50 175.50 2.00 29.90 Half Core
NUN19023 175.50 177.50 2.00 17.25 Half Core
NUN19024 50.80 52.80 2.00 50.00 Half Core
NUN19024 52.80 54.80 2.00 31.30 Half Core
NUN19024 54.80 56.80 2.00 40.90 Half Core
NUN19024 56.80 58.80 2.00 38.20 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19024 56.80 58.80 2.00 37.20 Quarter Core_Duplicate




HOLE INTERSECTION ‘ MINERALISATION ‘ SAMPLE

Hole D | From (m) | To (m) 'meﬁ;‘?gt(ra‘)’w” Cg % Sample Type
NUN19024 58.80 60.80 2.00 20.80 Half Core
NUN19024 60.80 62.80 2.00 28.30 Half Core
NUN19024 62.80 64.80 2.00 38.00 Half Core
NUN19024 64.80 66.80 2.00 37.30 Half Core
NUN19024 66.80 68.80 2.00 39.50 Half Core
NUN19024 68.80 70.80 2.00 29.30 Half Core
NUN19024 70.80 72.80 2.00 16.85 Half Core
NUN19024 72.80 74.80 2.00 17.90 Half Core
NUN19024 74.80 76.80 2.00 28.30 Half Core
NUN19024 76.80 78.80 2.00 19.95 Half Core
NUN19024 78.80 80.80 2.00 29.10 Half Core
NUN19024 80.80 82.80 2.00 19.90 Half Core
NUN19024 82.80 84.80 2.00 17.70 Half Core
NUN19024 84.80 86.80 2.00 15.20 Half Core
NUN19024 86.80 88.80 2.00 20.00 Half Core
NUN19024 88.80 90.80 2.00 23.20 Half Core
NUN19024 90.80 92.80 2.00 21.80 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19024 90.80 92.80 2.00 19.65 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19024 92.80 94.80 2.00 26.80 Half Core
NUN19024 94.80 96.80 2.00 18.35 Half Core
NUN19024 96.80 98.80 2.00 18.30 Half Core
NUN19024 98.80 100.80 2.00 19.80 Half Core
NUN19024 100.80 102.80 2.00 25.40 Half Core
NUN19024 102.80 104.80 2.00 30.20 Half Core
NUN19024 104.80 106.80 2.00 22.10 Half Core
NUN19024 106.80 108.80 2.00 29.20 Half Core
NUN19024 108.80 110.85 2.05 33.70 Half Core
NUN19024 110.85 112.80 1.95 6.18 Half Core
NUN19024 112.80 113.55 0.75 12.50 Half Core
NUN19024 113.55 116.80 3.25 Not Assayed-Gangue
NUN19024 116.80 118.80 2.00 27.50 Half Core
NUN19024 118.80 120.80 2.00 29.00 Half Core
NUN19024 120.80 122.80 2.00 15.45 Half Core
NUN19025 6.60 8.60 2.00 46.70 Half Core
NUN19025 8.60 10.60 2.00 46.70 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19025 8.60 10.60 2.00 46.00 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19025 10.60 12.60 2.00 39.70 Half Core
NUN19025 12.60 14.60 2.00 31.50 Half Core
NUN19025 14.60 16.60 2.00 30.70 Half Core
NUN19025 16.60 18.60 2.00 30.50 Half Core
NUN19025 18.60 20.60 2.00 25.50 Half Core
NUN19025 20.60 22.60 2.00 17.80 Half Core
NUN19025 22.60 24.60 2.00 27.70 Half Core
NUN19025 24.60 26.60 2.00 29.50 Half Core
NUN19025 26.60 27.85 1.25 30.70 Half Core
NUN19025 27.85 30.50 2.65 Not Assayed-Gangue
NUN19025 30.50 31.75 1.25 10.45 Half Core
NUN19025 31.75 35.10 3.35 Not Assayed-Gangue
NUN19025 35.10 37.10 2.00 25.20 Half Core
NUN19025 37.10 42.10 5.00 Not Assayed-Gangue
NUN19025 42.10 44.10 2.00 27.90 Half Core
NUN19025 44.10 46.10 2.00 31.90 Half Core
NUN19025 46.10 48.10 2.00 27.00 Half Core




HOLE INTERSECTION \ MINERALISATION \ SAMPLE

Hole D | From (m) | To (m) 'meﬁ;‘?gt(ra‘)’w” Cg % Sample Type
NUN19025 48.10 50.10 2.00 29.90 Half Core
NUN19025 50.10 52.10 2.00 28.00 Half Core
NUN19025 52.10 54.10 2.00 29.30 Half Core
NUN19025 54.10 56.10 2.00 30.80 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19025 54.10 56.10 2.00 29.20 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19025 56.10 58.10 2.00 28.90 Half Core
NUN19025 58.10 60.10 2.00 25.80 Half Core
NUN19025 60.10 62.10 2.00 22.30 Half Core
NUN19025 62.10 64.10 2.00 26.40 Half Core
NUN19025 64.10 66.10 2.00 23.00 Half Core
NUN19025 66.10 68.10 2.00 13.00 Half Core
NUN19025 68.10 70.10 2.00 12.15 Half Core
NUN19026 8.90 11.50 2.60 11.40 Half Core
NUN19026 11.50 13.90 2.40 10.15 Half Core
NUN19026 13.90 15.90 2.00 2.25 Half Core
NUN19026 15.90 17.90 2.00 6.16 Half Core
NUN19026 17.90 19.90 2.00 11.20 Half Core
NUN19026 19.90 21.90 2.00 14.75 Half Core
NUN19026 21.90 23.90 2.00 13.25 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19026 21.90 23.90 2.00 12.95 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19026 23.90 25.90 2.00 14.65 Half Core
NUN19026 25.90 27.90 2.00 16.50 Half Core
NUN19026 27.90 29.90 2.00 14.10 Half Core
NUN19026 29.90 31.90 2.00 15.60 Half Core
NUN19026 31.90 33.90 2.00 16.55 Half Core
NUN19026 33.90 35.90 2.00 10.20 Half Core
NUN19026 35.90 37.90 2.00 25.10 Half Core
NUN19026 37.90 39.90 2.00 29.40 Half Core
NUN19026 39.90 40.65 0.75 22.40 Half Core
NUN19026 112.05 114.05 2.00 39.40 Half Core
NUN19026 114.05 116.05 2.00 43.90 Half Core
NUN19026 116.05 118.05 2.00 27.80 Half Core
NUN19026 118.05 120.05 2.00 36.60 Half Core
NUN19026 120.05 122.05 2.00 27.20 Half Core
NUN19026 122.05 124.05 2.00 32.90 Half Core
NUN19026 124.05 126.05 2.00 23.90 Half Core
NUN19026 126.05 128.05 2.00 28.00 Half Core
NUN19026 128.05 130.05 2.00 30.10 Half Core
NUN19026 130.05 132.05 2.00 24.20 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19026 130.05 132.05 2.00 23.60 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19026 132.05 134.05 2.00 24.80 Half Core
NUN19026 134.05 136.05 2.00 33.60 Half Core
NUN19026 136.05 138.05 2.00 45.10 Half Core
NUN19026 138.05 140.05 2.00 31.70 Half Core
NUN19026 140.05 142.05 2.00 22.90 Half Core
NUN19026 142.05 144.05 2.00 18.05 Half Core
NUN19026 144.05 145.05 1.00 0.66 Half Core
NUN19026 145.05 147.05 2.00 44.00 Half Core
NUN19026 147.05 149.05 2.00 42.20 Half Core
NUN19026 149.05 151.05 2.00 46.60 Half Core
NUN19026 151.05 153.05 2.00 43.10 Half Core
NUN19026 153.05 155.05 2.00 39.00 Half Core




HOLE INTERSECTION ' MINERALISATION | SAMPLE

Hole D | From (m) | To (m) 'meL%‘Tgt(ra‘)’W” Cg % Sample Type
NUN19026 155.05 157.05 2.00 46.30 Half Core
NUN19026 157.05 159.05 2.00 36.90 Half Core
NUN19026 159.05 161.05 2.00 40.00 Half Core
NUN19026 161.05 163.05 2.00 34.90 Half Core
NUN19026 163.05 165.05 2.00 22.30 Half Core
NUN19026 165.05 167.05 2.00 14.10 Half Core
NUN19026 167.05 169.05 2.00 14.15 Half Core
NUN19026 169.05 171.05 2.00 21.70 Half Core
NUN19026 171.05 173.05 2.00 20.70 Half Core
NUN19026 173.05 175.05 2.00 12.25 Half Core
NUN19026 175.05 177.05 2.00 21.80 Half Core
NUN19026 177.05 179.05 2.00 28.00 Half Core
NUN19026 179.05 181.05 2.00 22.10 Half Core
NUN19026 181.05 183.05 2.00 26.10 Half Core
NUN19026 183.05 185.05 2.00 16.05 Half Core
NUN19027 3.90 5.90 2.00 23.20 Half Core
NUN19027 5.90 7.90 2.00 24.00 Half Core
NUN19027 7.90 9.90 2.00 29.50 Half Core
NUN19027 9.90 11.90 2.00 33.70 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19027 9.90 11.90 2.00 33.50 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19027 11.90 13.90 2.00 15.45 Half Core
NUN19027 13.90 15.90 2.00 24.10 Half Core
NUN19027 15.90 17.90 2.00 9.02 Half Core
NUN19027 17.90 19.90 2.00 16.55 Half Core
NUN19027 19.90 21.90 2.00 21.20 Half Core
NUN19027 21.90 23.90 2.00 14.30 Half Core
NUN19027 23.90 25.90 2.00 4.69 Half Core
NUN19027 25.90 27.65 1.75 6.27 Half Core
NUN19027 27.65 29.55 1.90 Not Assayed-Gangue
NUN19027 29.55 31.20 1.65 29.20 Half Core
NUN19028 23.40 25.40 2.00 12.85 Half Core
NUN19028 25.40 27.40 2.00 10.55 Half Core
NUN19028 33.40 36.20 2.80 10.45 Half Core
NUN19028 100.00 100.40 0.40 39.50 Half Core
NUN19028 100.40 101.95 1.55 0.47 Half Core
NUN19028 101.95 103.95 2.00 0.07 Half Core
NUN19028 103.95 105.95 2.00 0.26 Half Core
NUN19028 105.95 107.95 2.00 27.80 Half Core
NUN19028 107.95 109.95 2.00 10.35 Half Core
NUN19028 109.95 111.95 2.00 27.60 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19028 109.95 111.95 2.00 27.50 Quarter Core_Duplicate
NUN19028 111.95 113.95 2.00 24.40 Half Core
NUN19028 113.95 115.95 2.00 28.50 Half Core
NUN19028 115.95 117.95 2.00 31.30 Half Core
NUN19028 117.95 119.95 2.00 33.50 Half Core
NUN19028 119.95 121.95 2.00 34.80 Half Core
NUN19028 121.95 123.90 1.95 26.60 Half Core
NUN19028 131.83 133.80 1.97 19.25 Half Core




JORC CODE 2012 EDITION

Section 1 Sampling Techniques and Data

CRITERIA JORC CODE EXPLANATION COMMENTARY

Sampling e Nature and quality of sampling (eg cut channels, e Sampling method is half-core sampling of

techniques random chips, or specific specialised industry standard WL66 diamond drill core. Quarter-core
measurement tools appropriate to the minerals under sampling utilised where a duplicate
investigation, such as downhole gamma sondes, or sample has been taken.
handheld XRF instruments, etc). These examples e Sampling was carried out using Talga’s
should not be taken as limiting the broad meaning of sampling protocols and QAQC
sampling. procedures as per industry best practice.

¢ Include reference to measures taken to ensure sample e Diamond drilling completed using WL66
representivity and the appropriate calibration of any coring equipment. Drillholes have been
measurement tools or systems used. Aspects of the sampled on geological intervals or
determination of mineralisation that are Material to the nominal 1m or 2m intervals where
Public Report. appropriate (approx. 3kg/sample). All

e In cases where ‘industry standard’ work has been samples have been crushed, dried and
done this would be relatively simple (e.g. ‘reverse pulverised (total prep) to produce a sub
circulation drilling was used to obtain 1 m samples sample for multi-element analysis by four
from which 3 kg was pulverised to produce a 30 g acid digest with ICPMS, total graphitic
charge for fire assay’). In other cases more carbon and sulphur by Leco, fire assay
explanation may be required, such as where there is and AAS for gold and lithium metaborate
coarse gold that has inherent sampling problems. fusion with ICP-AES for major oxides.
Unusual commodities or mineralisation types (e.g.
submarine nodules) may warrant disclosure of detailed
information.

Drilling e Dirill type (e.g. core, reverse circulation, open-hole e Diamond drilling completed by Northdrill

techniques hammer, rotary air blast, auger, Bangka, sonic, etc.) Oy from Finland.
and details (e.g. core diameter, triple or standard tube, e WL66 conventional diamond drilling with
depth of diamond tails, face-sampling bit or other type, core diameter of 50.5mm.
whether core is oriented and if so, by what method, e Selected drillholes have been orientated.
etc.). e Downhole surveying completed using a

Devico Deviflex downhole survey
instrument.

Drill sample e Method of recording and assessing core and chip e Core recoveries are measured by the

recovery sample recoveries and results assessed. drillers for every drill run. The core length

e Measures taken to maximise sample recovery and recovered is physically measured for
ensure representative nature of the samples. each run, recorded and used to calculate
e Whether arelationship exists between sample the core recovery as a percentage of core
recovery and grade and whether sample bias may recovered. Any core loss is recorded on
have occurred due to preferential loss/gain of acore block by the drillers.
fine/coarse material. e Careful drilling technigues in areas of
broken ground are employed with
communication between the geologist
and drillers to maximise core recovery.

e A sampling bias has not been
determined.

Logging e Whether core and chip samples have been e All drillcore has been transported from
geologically and geotechnically logged to a level of the drill sites to Scott Geological AB
detail to support appropriate Mineral Resource located in Mald for cleaning,
estimation, mining studies and metallurgical studies. reconnection of core lengths and

e Whether logging is qualitative or quantitative in nature. measurement of metre marks where
Core (or costean, channel, etc.) photography. required, over the entire hole.
e The total length and percentage of the relevant e Geological logging has been completed
intersections logged. on the entire length of all holes by
Amanda Scott (Scott Geological AB),
Talga’'s Exploration Manager, who has
significant experience in this style of
exploration and mineralisation.

e The lithological, mineralogical, alteration
and structural characteristic of the core
has been logged in digital format and
following established procedures.

e All drillholes have been photographed in
both wet and dry states.




CRITERIA

Sub-
sampling
techniques
and sample
preparation

‘ JORC CODE EXPLANATION

If core, whether cut or sawn and whether quarter, half
or all core taken.

If non-core, whether riffled, tube sampled, rotary split,
etc. and whether sampled wet or dry.

For all sample types, the nature, quality and
appropriateness of the sample preparation technique.
Quality control procedures adopted for all sub-
sampling stages to maximise representivity of
samples.

Measures taken to ensure that the sampling is
representative of the in situ material collected,
including for instance results for field duplicate/second-
half sampling.

Whether sample sizes are appropriate to the grain size
of the material being sampled.

| COMMENTARY

All samples delivered to ALS Global in
Mald where the core was cut and
sampled.

All samples are half-core except for
duplicate samples in which case quarter-
core samples have been taken.

The sample preparation follows industry
best practice sample preparation; the
samples are finely crushed with 70%
passing <2mm then reduced in a splitter
whereby a reject sample and a 2509
sample is produced. The 250g sample is
then pulverised with 85% passing <75
microns which completely homogenises
the sample. A sub-sample of pulp is
